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Public Trust 0,tfu;e Act 1908, and its Amendmmts-Election to Administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth : 

No. I Name Occupation Residence 1

-~ate-j 

of Death \ 
Date \ T tate I Stamp Office 

Election fut.stat~' Concerned 
Filed 

·---------·-----------------~--~~~~,----·-··-·--------·---··-----

Retired waterside I Wellington Abel, George Testate 
worker 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

A thfield, Alice .. 
Bingham, Grace Ylatilda 
Burv, Thomas .. 
Cole, Arthur Thomas .. 

Widow . . . . 1 Port Chalmers .. 

5/6/53 

14/6/53 
22/4/53 
7/5/53 

25/4/53 
17/5/53 
6/6/53 

3/7/53 

7/7/53 
2/7/53 
1/7/53 
7/7/53 
1/7/53 
3/7/53 
1/7/53 
7/7/53 

Wellington. 

Dunedin. 
Wellington. 
Christchurch. 

. . . . Palmerston North 
Int~state 
Testate 

Farm labourer . . Fernside .. 
Retired bootmaker . . Christchurch 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

Dixon, Annie .. 
Duffy, Michael .. 
Duplantier, Ernest Alfred 
Geoffrey, Mary Ann .. 
Gibb, William ·Milligan 
Goldsmith, Douglas Eard 

Groom, Beatrice Maud .. 
Hawkes, John . . . . 
Heath, John Mayer . . . . 
Jack, Mary Ann . . . . 
Kiddie, Elizabeth Pamela .. 
McDonald, Marion Stanlev .. 
Morris, Bertha . . "' .. 
Murphy, Charles Daniel .. 
Newman, Trevor William Frank 
North, Willie . . . . 

Spratt, Alice Gertrude Louise .. 
Starrier, Angus Duncan 
Sweeney, Hugh .. 

Thomson, James William 
Warner, Jean Emily .. 

Welsford, Vida .. 
Winstanley, Margaret 

Woodham, Martha Lillian 

Married woman .. 
Hotel manager .. 
Retired clerk .. 
l\:iarried woman .. 
Retired miner .. 
Retired manufacturer 

and retired farmer 

Widow 
Waterside worker 
Master painter 
Married woman 
Widow .. 
Married woman 
Widow .. 
Retired seaman 
Labourer .. 
Retired storekeeper .. 

Widow . . . . 
Council employee .. 
Formerly labourer, 

late cook 
Sawmill hand 
Married woman 

Spinster .. 
Married woman 

Widow 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 14 July 1953. 

Wenu'tgton : : 
Kawakawa .. 
Wedderburn .. 
Cobden . . . . 
Chidlo w Street, 

Northam, in the 
State of Western 
Australia 

Greymouth 
Auckland 
Christchurch 

. . 
Carterton .. 
Hamilton .. 
Patea . . . . 
Wellington .. 
Te Kopuru .. 
Formerly Woodbury, 

late Timaru 
Auckland .. 
Ashburton .. 
Haywards Camp; 

Lower Hutt 
Whataroa .. 
Formerly Devonport, 

late Bayswater 
Christchurch .. 
Formerly Tauranga, 

late Wellington 
Christchurch 

8/6/53 
13/1/53 
31/5/53 
23/7/51 

25/5/53 
8/6/53 

11/5/53 
6/6/53 

26/5/53 
11/6/53 
16/5/52 
2/6/53 
2/3/53 

14/6/53 

20/5/53 
16/6/53 
20/4/52 

22/9/52 
15/4/53 

4/6/53 
9/6/53 

15/6/53 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

29/6/53 
3/7/53 

1/7/53 
1/7/53 
1/7/53 
1/7/53 
7/7/53 
6/7/53 
2/7/53 
3/7/53 
1/7/53 
7/7/53 

1/7/53 
6/7/53 
3/7/53 

29/6/53 
1/7/53 

1/7/53 
3/7/53 

7/7/53 

Int~state 

" Testate 

" Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

Te;tate 

Int~state 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Welfugton. 
Auckland. 
Dunedin. 
Greymouth. 
Wellington. 

Greymouth. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

WellU::gton . 
Auckland. 
New Plymouth. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

Auckland. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Greymouth. 
Auckland. 

Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Christchurch. 

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

puRSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations _as under: 

Authority for Enactment -- -------:~::~;:~ or Subject Matter - I N~t'::r 1-:~~t~~~-t -I c:f:!t:ge 
11,d. Extra) 

- -- ·-

Heulth Act 1920 
Maori Purposes Act rn:n 

Drainage and Plumbing Extension Notice 1953 
Tuwharetoa Trust Board Regulations 1926, 

Amendment No. ;3 

1953/84 
1953/85 

13/7/53 
15/7/53 

ld. 
ld. 

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for 
quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

/Jeclaring Land to be Subjee;t to Part I of the Maori Land 
Amendment Act 1.936 (Maniapoto Development Scheme) 

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment 
Act 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares 

the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to 
Part I of the said A ct. 

SCHEDULE 
THE following lands situated in the vVaikato-Maniapoto Maori 
Land Court District, .Auckland Land District: 

Block and 
Su1·vey Distrirt 

Area 
Laud 

Wharepuhunga. l(iB 3B 3A 
A. R. P, 

2B 2 VI, VII, Wharepapa . 
Wharepuhunga 16B 3B 3A 

87 3 18 

2B l VI, VII, Wharepapa . 9 0 14 
Dated at Wellington, this 8th day of July 1953. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, 
Assistant Secretary, Department of Maori Affairs. 

(M.A. 62/26; D.O. 25/D/Z/12) 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 

R€leasing Land from the Provisions of Part I of the Maori 
Land .Amendment Ae;t 1936 (Whakatohea Development 
Scheme) 

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment 
Act 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby revokes the 

notice, dated the 19th day of March 1951 and published in 
the New Zealand Gazette No. 23 on the 23rd day of March 
1951 at page 424, whereby the land !mown as Part Lots J 
and 2, D.P. 16976 of 208/10 Waioeka Parish (C.T. 71/11), 
and another block were declared to be subject to Part I of 
the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936. 

Dated at Wellington, this 7th day of July 1953. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs

M. SULLIVAN, 
Assistant Secretary of the 

Department of Maori Affairs. 

(M.A. 62/41; D.O. 6241) 


