Public Trust Office Act 1908, and its Amendments-Election to Administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Abel, George	Retired waterside worker	Wellington	5/6/53	3/7/53	Testate	Wellington.
$2 \\ 3 \\ 4$	Athfield, Alice Bingham, Grace Matilda Bury, Thomas	Widow	Port Chalmers Palmerston North Fernside	14/6/53 22/4/53 7/5/53	7/7/53 2/7/53 1/7/53	" Intestate	Dunedin. Wellington. Christchurch.
$5 \\ 6 \\ 7$	Cole, Arthur Thomas Dixon, Annie Duffy, Michael	Retired bootmaker Married woman Hotel manager	Christchurch "	25/4/53 17/5/53 6/6/53	7'/7'/53 1/7/53 3/7/53	Testate	,, Wellington.
- 8 - 9 - 10	Duplantier, Ernest Alfred Geoffrey, Mary Ann Gibb, William Milligan	Retired clerk Married woman Retired miner	Kawakawa Wedderburn Cobden	$ \begin{array}{r} 8/6/53 \\ 13/1/53 \\ 31/5/53 \end{array} $	1/7/53 7/7/53 29/6/53	Intestate ,	Auckland. Dunedin. Greymouth.
11	Goldsmith, Douglas Eard	Retired manufacturer and retired farmer	Chidlow Street, Northam, in the State of Western Australia	23/7/51	3/7/53	"	Wellington.
$\frac{12}{13}$	Groom, Beatrice Maud Hawkes, John	Widow	Greymouth Auckland	25/5/53 8/6/53	$\frac{1/7/53}{1/7/53}$,, Intestate	Greymouth. Auckland.
$\frac{14}{15}$	Heath, John Mayer Jack, Mary Ann	Master painter Married woman	Christchurch ,,	11/5/53 6/6/53	$\frac{1/7}{53}$ 1/7/53	Testate Intestate	Christchurch.
16 17	Kiddie, Elizabeth Pamela McDonald, Marion Stanley	Widow Married woman	Hamilton	26/5/53 11/6/53	7/7/53 6/7/53	Testate Intestate	Wellington. Auckland.
18 19 20	Morris, Bertha Murphy, Charles Daniel Newman, Trevor William Frank	Widow Retired seaman Labourer	Patea Wellington Te Kopuru	16/5/52 2/6/53 2/3/53	2/7/53 3/7/53 1/7/53	Testate Intestate	New Plymouth. Wellington. Auckland.
	North, Willie	Retired storekeeper	Formerly Woodbury, late Timaru	14/6/53	7/7/53	Testate	Christchurch.
22 23 24	Spratt, Alice Gertrude Louise Storrier, Angus Duncan Sweeney, Hugh	Widow Council employee Formerly labourer, late cook	Auckland Ashburton Haywards Camp; Lower Hutt	$20/5/53 \\ 16/6/53 \\ 20/4/52$	1/7/53 6/7/53 3/7/53	," Intestate Testate	Auckland. Christchurch. Wellington.
25 26	Thomson, James William Warner, Jean Emily	Sawmill hand Married woman	Whataroa Formerly Devonport, late Bayswater	22/9/52 15/4/53	$29/6/53 \\ 1/7/53$	Intestate Testate	Greymouth. Auckland.
$\frac{27}{28}$	Welsford, Vida	Spinster Married woman	Christehurch Formerly Tauranga, late Wellington	$\frac{4/6}{53}$ 9/6/53	$\frac{1/7}{53}$ $\frac{3}{7}$,, ,,	Christchurch. Wellington.
29	Woodham, Martha Lillian	Widow	Christchurch	15/6/53	7/7/53	"	Christchurch.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 14 July 1953.

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Short Title or Subject Matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage 11d. Extra)
Health Act 1920 Maori Purposes Act 1931	Drainage and Plumbing Extension Notice 1953 Tuwharetoa Trust Board Regulations 1926, Amendment No. 3	1953/84 1953/85	13/7/53 15/7/53	1d. 1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.

Declaring Land to be Subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936 (Maniapoto Development Scheme)

P^{URSUANT} to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

THE following lands situated in the Waikato-Maniapoto Maori Land Court District, Auckland Land District:

Lond	Block and	Area					
Land Wharepuhunga 16B 3B 3A	Survey District	A. R	. Р.				
2B 2	VT VTT WILL HAR AND	07 0	10				
	VI, VII, Wharepapa	87 3	18				
Wharepuhunga 16B 3B 3A							
2в 1	VI, VII, Wharepapa	9 0	14				
Dated at Wellington, this 8th day of July 1953.							
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-							
M. SULLIVAN.							
Assistant Secretary, Department of Maori Affairs.							
(M.A. 62/26; D.O. 25/D/Z/12)							

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936 (Whakatohea Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby revokes the notice, dated the 19th day of March 1951 and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 23 on the 23rd day of March 1951 at page 424, whereby the land known as Part Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 16976 of 208/10 Waioeka Parish (C.T. 71/11), and another block were declared to be subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936.

Dated at Wellington, this 7th day of July 1953.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, Assistant Secretary of the Department of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 62/41; D.O. 6241)